506564326 03/19/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6611105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
PARVIN MOUSAVI	10/04/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY AT KINGSTON	
Street Address:	QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY	
City:	KINGSTON, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K7L 3N6	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17206002

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (971)279-4549

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5039941650

**Email:** lukas@kolitchromano.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID CHARLES BOURGEAU III

Address Line 1: KOLITCH ROMANO LLP
Address Line 2: 520 SW YAMHILL ST #200
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRB323
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUKAS MCNETT
SIGNATURE:	/Lukas McNett/
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20210319 PCT Assignment (Queens) CRB323#page1.tif source=20210319 PCT Assignment (Queens) CRB323#page2.tif source=20210319 PCT Assignment (Queens) CRB323#page3.tif

PATENT 506564326 REEL: 055651 FRAME: 0016

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS of

MOUSAVI, Parvin Kingston, ON, Canada

hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is an inventor for certain new and useful improvements in an invention described and set forth in an international patent application filed under the PCT entitled ULTRASONIC ANALYSIS OF A SUBJECT (hereinafter the "Invention") filed on September 16, 2019 and assigned application no. PCT/CA2019/051314 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application") claiming priority from United States provisional patent application no. 62/732,904 filed on September 18, 2018;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer and has sold, assigned and transferred all of their right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all patent rights throughout the world in connection therewith, including any letters patent which may be granted in connection with the Invention, to and unto:

QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY AT KINGSTON Queen's University Kingston, Ontario Canada K7L 3N6 (the "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor confirms that the Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns are entitled to ownership of the Application and the Invention for Canada, the United States, and all jurisdictions throughout the world and the Assignor confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee, effective at least as early as September 15, 2019, and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, effective at least as early as September 15, 2019, all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, all changes, improvements, and advancements relating to the Invention, the Application, all patent applications and patents relating to any of the foregoing, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, national phase entry applications, renewals, substitutions, conversions, prolongations, extensions, provisionals, and/or reissues of and/or relating to any of the foregoing in all countries, regions, and other jurisdictions throughout the world, all rights to file any of the foregoing patent applications, all rights arising under any and all intellectual property treaties throughout the world in relation to any of the foregoing, all rights of priority and priority claims resulting from or related to any of the foregoing, all patents issuing on and/or from any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue for and recover damages, including royalties, for any past, present or future infringement of any patent application or patent identified above (collectively hereinafter the "Assigned Patent Rights"), the said right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as the said right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had an assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, and set over to the Assignee, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the right, title, and interests granted herein, and that Assignor has not granted or provided and will not grant or provide to others any right, title, or interest inconsistent with the right, title, and interest granted herein.

Assignor further agrees that the Assignor will, without charge to the Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, but at the expense of the Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, cooperate with the Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, in the prosecution of the Application and/or applications related to said Assigned Patent Rights, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers and/or documents, including applications for patent, registration, or other rights and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns, lawfully may request, to obtain and/or maintain any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

#### ASSIGNOR:

Executed at King Ston (city). O (province Canada, this 4 day of GLA (month), 20 L9

Witness Signature

Witness Name (Print)

Stephen Joseph Scribner, Notary Public, County of Frontenac, limited to the attestation of instruments and the taking of affidavits, for Queen's University at Kingston and its subsidiaries, associated companies and affiliates.

Expires August 21, 2021.

### P1583PC00 - A2

# **ASSIGNEE:**

The Assignee confirms having accepted and hereby does accept the sale, assignment, transfer, and setting over of all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights from the Assignor, effective at least as early as September 15, 2019.

Executed at <u>Kingston</u> (city), <u>Ontario</u> (province), Canada, this <u>\$1</u>E\_day of <u>Octaber</u>(month), 20<u>19</u>.

QUEEN'S LINUVERSITY AT KINGSTON

James D. Banting
Name (Print)

Assistant Vice-Principal
Title (Partnerships and Innovation)

Page 3 of 3